DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.1590/1516-1439.367014
Materials Research. 2015; 18(Suppl 2): 230-234 © 2015
*e-mail: augustobezerra@des.cefetmg.br
1. Introduction
In the state of Minas Gerais, there is a large concentration
of mining activities. The Meso-region of Alto Parnaíba
and Triângulo Mineiro, has three mining companies: two
phosphate extractors and a pyrochlore extractor. Phosphates

using digital camera photographs and microscopically using
scanning electron microscopy (SEM). The thermal behaviour
of the processed clays was analysed through differential
thermal analysis (DTA) and thermogravimetry (TGA) tests.
After characterizing the clays, their pozzolanic activity
was assessed using electrical conductivity in saturated
calcium hydroxide2, and the pozzolanic activity index with
cement was determined according to NBR 57523 methods.
Table 1. Geographic location of samples.
Clay type Latitude Longitude Altitude
Yellow (YC) 19° 53’ 20.7” S 46° 51’ 0.36” W 1315 m
Intermediate (IC) 19° 53’ 19.2” S 46° 51’ 02.0” W 1290 m
Red (RC) 19° 53’ 50.5” S 46° 51’ 24.6” W 1354 m Figure 1. Front view of the TMC phosphate mine.
Table 2. Calcination conditions.
Sample identification Clay type Temperature (°C) Burn off time (min.)
YC.680.60 Yellow Clay 680 60
IC.680.60 Intermediate Clay 680 60
RC.680.60 Red Clay 680 60
YC.760.60 Yellow Clay 760 60
IC.760.60 Intermediate Clay 760 60
RC.760.60 Red Clay 760 60
YC.840.60 Yellow Clay 840 60
IC.840.60 Intermediate Clay 840 60
RC.840.60 Red Clay 840 60
YC.680.120 Yellow Clay 680 120
IC.680.120 Intermediate Clay 680 120
RC.680.120 Red Clay 680 120
YC.760.120 Yellow Clay 760 120
IC.760.120 Intermediate Clay 760 120
RC.760.120 Red Clay 760 120
YC.840.120 Yellow Clay 840 120
IC.840.120 Intermediate Clay 840 120
RC.840.120 Red Clay 840 120
Matos et al.232 Materials Research
3. Results
Table 3 presents the results of the clay characterization.
The moisture content of the clays may be associated with